

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Lindsey Hysjulien,)
)
 Appellant,) Supreme Court Case No. 20120163
)
 vs.)
)
 Hill Top Home of Comfort, Inc.,)
 and Greg Armitage,)
)
 Appellees.)
 _____)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT LINDSEY HYSJULIEN

APPEAL FROM MEMORANDUM OPINION GRANTING
SUMMARY JUDGMENT DATED JANUARY 11, 2012,
AND JUDGMENT DATED JANUARY 24, 2012,
DUNN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE H. PATRICK WEIR

Scott T. Solem #05098
SOLEM LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 249
Beulah, ND 58523

Daniel E. Phillips ID #05092
SOLBERG STEWART MILLER & TJON
P.O. Box 1897
1129 Fifth Avenue South
Fargo, ND 58107-1897
Phone: (701) 237-3166
Fax: (701) 237-4627

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
LAW AND ARGUMENT	
I. REPLY TO BRIEF OF APPELLEES, GENERALLY.	1
II. THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM OF DISCRIMINATION HAS BEEN BROUGHT WITHIN 300 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF “UNEQUIVOCAL WRITTEN . . . NOTICE OF THE ACTION” AND THEREFORE IS NOT TIME-BARRED.....	2
A. Hysjulien’s Affidavit to Deny Summary Judgment is Not A “Sham” Affidavit Solely Because it Brings to Light Previously Unmentioned, Undisputed Facts.....	3
B. The Date of When a Termination Decision is Final and When Unequivocal Notice is Given is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact that Must Survive a Motion for Summary Judgment.	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

CASES

Connolly v. Mills Corp., 430 F.Supp.2d 553, 560 (E.D.V.A. 2006) 8

Flannery v. Recording Industry Ass'n of America, 354 F.3d 632, 640 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)..... 2

N.D.C.C. § 14-02.4-19..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EEOC, §2-IV, TIMELINESS 2
